
 

Please contact Lynn Cairns on 0151 471 7529 or e-mail 
lynn.cairns@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
The next meeting of the Committee is on Thursday, 19 July 2007 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  
IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 
 

PART 1 
 
 

Item Page No 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
personal or personal and prejudicial interest which they have in 
any item of business on the agenda no later than when that item 
is reached and (subject to certain exceptions in the Code of 
Conduct for Members) to leave the meeting prior to discussion 
and voting on the item. 
 
 

 
 

3. HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE PORTFOLIO 
 

 

 (A) IMPROVEMENT REVIEW, MENTAL HEALTH 
SERVICES   

 

1 - 42 

Executive Board 
 
Thursday, 21 June 2007 2.00 p.m. 
Marketing Suite, Municipal Building 

Public Document Pack



 
 
  
Item Page No 
  

 

4. PLANNING, TRANSPORTATION, REGENERATION AND 
RENEWAL PORTFOLIO 

 

 

 (A) ALLEY GATES AND GATING ORDERS   
 

43 - 48 

 (B) MERSEYSIDE WASTE DEVELOPMENT PLAN 
DOCUMENT – ISSUES AND OPTIONS REPORT   

 

49 - 73 

 
 
 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block. 



REPORT TO:  Executive Board 
 
DATE: 21 June 2007   
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Health & Community 
 

SUBJECT: Improvement Review, Community Mental 
Health Services 

 

WARDS: All 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 

1.1 The Report describes the process and key findings of the Improvement 
Review of Community Mental Health Services, which took place in 
Halton in January/February 2007.  
 

2.0 It is RECOMMENDED that 
 
i) The Executive Board endorse the Action Plan set out in 

Appendix 2 
 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 

3.1 
 
3.1.1 

The Review Process: 
 
The Improvement Review of Community Mental Health Services took 
place over five days in January/February 2007. It was led by an 
Inspector from the Commission for Social Care Inspection (CSCI), who 
was supported by a second Inspector from CSCI, and by two 
Inspectors from the Healthcare Commission. The Review focused on 
community mental health services within the Halton area, and was 
conducted across the Borough Council, the 5BoroughsPartnership 
NHS Trust and the Halton and St Helens Primary Care Trust. 
 

3.1.2 A detailed programme was developed for the Inspectors, providing 
them with a wide range of information-gathering opportunities. This 
process is described further in paragraphs 3.3.1 – 3.3.4. 
 

3.2 Key Findings: 
 

3.2.1 The following areas were identified by the Review Team as the 
strengths of local community mental health services: 
 

• Good consensus about and commitment to the modernisation of 
services along a recovery model 

• Work is being done to strengthen partnership working, which will 
further benefit from recent changes to the PCT 

• Positive and effective developments in services that support social 
inclusion 

Agenda Item 3aPage 1



• Recent improvements in support services for carers were highly 
valued  

• The understanding and use of Direct Payments was improving. 

• Users and carers valued the service provided by the Assertive 
Outreach Team. 

• A range of services had been developed by Halton Borough 
Council and voluntary sector providers, which were effective and 
highly regarded by users and carers.  These included Making 
Space, MIND, TREDS1 and the Councils’ community support 
outreach service. 

• Commitment had been made to developing a women’s service to 
further address social inclusion and well-being issues 

 
3.2.2 It should be noted that services either provided or commissioned by 

the Borough Council received some very positive comments, with 
particular comment of services for carers, and the services provided by 
the Mental Health Outreach Team. The new Community Bridge 
Building service was also identified as providing real potential for 
improvement. 
 

3.2.3 A number of areas for further development were also identified: 
 

• There was a lack of leadership and quality assurance of the 
implementation of the service redesign (this is the 5 Boroughs 
Partnership report “Change for the Better” to develop and 
modernise Mental Health Services), and the capacity to support the 
change management process was underdeveloped.   

• Integration was limited in respect of joint management, joint 
finances and IT systems. 

• Interface arrangements were variable and further work was needed 
in respect of young people and older adults services. 

• There was a limited range of services, with insufficient 
psychological therapies available.  

• Primary care and out of hours services were underdeveloped. 

• The needs of minority groups were not fully understood or met. 

• There were insufficient quality assurance and evaluation systems in 
place, which undermined engagement of key stakeholders. 

• Case files and ICT systems were not integrated and management 
oversight of practice and recording needed strengthening. 

• There were gaps in recognition of social care issues in 
assessments and care plans.  

• Information about services and conditions was not systematically 
distributed to service users and carers. 

• Users and carers experienced negative attitudes from some groups 
of staff.   

 

                                                 
1
 Knowsley Floor Laying Academy; a 13 week training programme operated by Huyton Churches 

Page 2



3.2.4 The full report is available at Appendix 1. 
 

3.3 The Action Plan: 
 

3.3.1 A detailed action plan has now been developed to implement service 
improvements as identified by the Review. This is submitted as 
Appendix 2.  It addresses all the issues raised as areas for 
improvement in the Review, grouping them under a series of themes: 
 

• Leadership 

• Partnership and integration 

• Improving the experience of service users and carers in 
communities and services 

• Assessment and care planning 

• Interface and transition 

• Other issues (relating to local specialist functions) 
 

3.3.2 The Plan was developed with the full involvement of all key 
stakeholders, and in particular service users, carers and staff. It was 
discussed fully on a number of occasions at the Mental Health Local 
Implementation Team and has been fully signed off by that group.  
 

3.3.3 A key part of this process was an action-planning event, held at Halton 
Stadium on 18th April 2007. All stakeholders were invited to this event 
– including service users, carers and front-line staff – with and 
attendance of over 70. This meeting was used to both ensure that all 
relevant issues for the Action Plan had been considered, and for those 
present to understand and commit to the actions. This event was 
attended by the Inspectors and was commended by them. 
 

3.3.4 Following this event, the Action Plan was finalised and submitted to the 
Inspectors, who have now signed this off as acceptable. The progress 
against the Plan will now be monitored by both Inspectorates through 
their usual inspection and performance monitoring regimes, with 
periodic progress reports also to be submitted. 
 
 

4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

 

4.1 The Improvement Review focused on local implementation of the 
national policy agenda for mental health services. In doing this, it 
highlighted a number of gaps in service delivery, and highlighted policy 
and procedural deficiencies. These are addressed in the Action Plan. 
 

5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS  

 

5.1 The Improvement Review itself forms part of the judgement by 
Commission for Social Care Inspection for the star rating for Adults 
Services in 2006 – 07. The Action Plan is likely to form part of t
[...]
 being implemented to improve practice, and 

plans were in hand to address the lack of integration of case files and

underperformance of IT systems.  Improvements in care planning, risk

assessment and recording needed to be supported by more robust

management oversight and quality audit.

4

Page 8



Improvement Planning 

Prior to the review the LIT had developed an action plan to address areas

where performance was below national averages.  It is the intention of the

improvement planning that it will dovetail with existing improvement work

rather than add to it.

The commissions will therefore work jointly with the LIT community to 

facilitate planned improvements in response to the findings of this report.

The most pressing issues for improvement planning are:

Clear lines of leadership and accountability to be established for

Change for the Better, with urgent action taken to ensure that primary

care and community service developments are co-ordinated and

implemented as a priority.  This needs to ensure that a range of

services are developed that will deliver an effective recovery model
and improved outcomes for service users.

The need to develop whole systems thinking and approach to strategic

planning, service planning and commissioning.  This will need to take

account of the effectiveness of current integrated working
arrangements - joint finance, management and IT systems.

Taking charge of the agenda for services for older people within adult 

mental health services.  This will include determining that the needs

analysis is robust, that this is used to drive a needs-led service which
is developed in consultation with older people’s service leads, and

addresses the concerns and issues that have been raised by

stakeholders.

Improvements in assessment, care planning, risk assessment and

review.  This will be supported by a greater focus on the quality of
practice and recording.

The desired outcomes for service users and carers are: 

Im
[...]
ith the changing demands that would inherently

follow the implementation of a recovery model and move away from bed-

based services.

Carers

There had been significant improvements in services to carers.  A Carers’

strategy and action plan had been developed following a public
conference, which was overseen a mental health carers’ subgroup.  A 

database had been established to help identify and contact carers, and a

dedicated carers worker appointed to promote carers’ assessments and

take up of services. The majority of carers that we met had had
assessments and practical support through Direct Payments and/or the

carers’ service, and they spoke highly of the benefits that included access

to complementary therapies, trips out, and training and information

through the carers’ support group.  A carers’ pack of information had been
developed, which included useful contact numbers.

Diversity

Partner organisations were at different stages in addressing diversity 

issues.  There was a clear commitment from the 5 Boroughs Partnership

NHS Trust (5BPT) in respect of social inclusion, and Halton council had a

framework and policies in place to support social care services in
addressing the needs of people from black and minority ethnic

communities.  The PCT had work to do to develop an approach to 

equalities and diversity that would underpin the development of culturally

sensitive services.  Greater synergy between partners in developing the

agenda around equalities and diversity could be realised through the local

strategic partnership providing leadership and co-ordination.

Although there was a lack of a unified approach by commissioners to

developing services for people with diverse need, action was being taken

to develop a women’s centre. A Women’s lead was in post, and the

Council had committed capital funding to develop the project. This was at
the consultation stage, and represented an important potential benefit to 

women of all ages in Halto
[...]
e being

strengthened and a consensus about the future vision for services was
emerging.  It was essential to establish clear leadership of the

implementation stages to lead the change management process.  Timely 

and assertive action was needed to redress some faltering in the initial 

stages of the implementation process, and increase capacity to support 

the change management process.  The PCT commissioning role needs to
link more clearly with this.

There was still the opportunity to begin to address the quality issues 

identified in this review and build upon some very positive developments

that have been made in moving towards a recovery model. Some of the

building blocks to support changes in service configuration have been put 
in place but these urgently need to be built upon to deliver an effective

and comprehensive range of services.

The improvements needed to the commissioning and operational

arrangements need to be supported by improvements in care planning,
ensuring that the recovery model and social inclusion are fully embedded

and promoted.

16

Page 20



APPENDIX 2 
 

JOINT COMMUNITY MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES REVIEW 
 
 

HALTON LIT COMMUNITY  
 
 

IMPROVEMENT REVIEW ACTION PLAN 
 
 
 
 
 

 

MAY 2007 
 
 
 
 
                                                                                                                     

P
a
g
e
 2

1



Introduction  
 
The Improvement Review of Halton Community Mental Health Services took place in January and February 2007. A number of strengths of 
the existing systems were highlighted, as well as areas which required further attention. This Action Plan has been developed in response to 
the issues that were highlighted in the Review as needing work to improve the quality and efficiency of services provided for local residents, 
and to promote positive outcomes for people who use the services. 
 
Monitoring and governance 
 
The Halton Local Implementation Team will be the key body for monitorin
[...]
stituents and stakeholders 
engaged to develop, formulate and 
agree Priorities and Work 
Programme for 2007 / 2008 

May/June 
2007 

E. Crisp  
L. Smith  
J. Kelly  
T. Frith 

Work programme 
owned and ratified by 
partners / stakeholders. 

2.7 Primary 
Care Mental 
Health Services 

The pathways of care between 
primary care and secondary mental 
health service need further 
development, with particular clarity 
about prescribing practices within 
primary care. People who use 
services need to be able to access 
these services as part of the normal 
environment of care where possible, 
rather than having to  

Develop a stepped care process 
across mental health services which 
is underpinned by Mental Health 
Promotion 
 
 
Develop and implement improved 
communication processes between 
Primary and Secondary Care 
Services 
 
Develop greater awareness 
amongst GPs of the full range of 
services and supports that are 
available for people with mental 
health needs in Halton 
 
Develop a range of local outcomes-
based performance indicators 
across primary and secondary 
mental health services that are used 
to measure and report activity and 
satisfaction levels  

Sept 2007 
 
 
 
 
 
Sept 2007 
 
 
 
 
Sept 2007 
 
 
 
 
 
Nov 2007 

C Ashton 
J Cullen 
A Hughes 
T Frith 
 
 
M Kenny 
T Frith 
 
 
 
J Gibbon 
 
 
 
 
 
R Vickers 
I Fairbrother 
S Harris 

More people diverted 
from secondary care 
services and 
appropriately managed 
in primary care 
 
Greater feedback to 
GPs about allocation 
and disposal of 
referrals 
 
GPs report greater 
awareness of services 
and supports and refer 
as required 
 
 
Locally meaningful 
performance measures 
are developed which 
give a clear picture of 
service outcomes 

P
a

g
e
 3

0



 

3.0 Improving the experience and involvement of service users and carers in communities and services 
 

Priorities for 
service 
improvement 

 

Commentary  Action required Timescale Lead  Outcome  

3.1 Service 
User and Carer 
[...]
ne to 
understand the mental health needs 
of local people from BME 
communities and other hard to reach 
groups. Clear actions need to be in 
place to enhance this, and it may be a 
fruitful area for the engagement of the 
knowledge and experience of CSIP 

Develop and implement an action 
plan, agreed across all key 
stakeholders, to address diversity in 
mental health 
 
 
Engage CSIP in developing and 
implementing Action Plan 
 
 
Agree funding for Community 
Development Worker 
 

June 2007 
 
 
 
 
 
May 2007 
 
 
 
April 2007 
 
 

L Smith  
D Thompson 
 
 
 
 
L Smith 
 
 
 
R Vickers  
E Crisp 
 

Robust action plan 
developed which leads 
to measurable increase 
in service response to 
hard to reach groups 
 
Action Plan based on 
sound regional 
approach 
 
CDW in place by Dec 
2007   

 

P
a
g
e
 3

3



 

4.0 Assessment and Care Planning processes 
 

Priorities for 
service 
improvement 

 

Commentary  Action required Timescale Lead  Outcome  

4.1 
Management of 
assessment 
and care 
management 
processes 

Delivery of local and national targets 
needs to be a shared responsibility 
across the services which deliver 
community mental health services. 
The link point for this is the 
Partnership Board. 
 
Weaknesses in the supervision of 
assessment staff, and in the detailed 
monitoring of the assessment and 
acre management process, were 
identified by the Review 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Develop joint reporting and scrutiny 
of health and social care 
performance by Partnership Board 
 
 
 
 
Develop integrated supervision 
policy that sets out the standards 
expected of managers in the 
process 
 
 
Develop written guidance to clarify 
the expectations that people can 
have of the services that are 
provided, to be used at first point of 
contact 
 
 
Develop service user/carer 
feedback programme for all service 
areas 
 
 

April 2007 
 
 
 
 
 
 
May 2007 
 
 
 
 
 
Sept 2007 
 
 
 
 
 
 
June 2007 
 
 
 
 

R Vickers I 
Fairbrother 
L Sm
[...]
rother  5BoroughsPartnership NHS Trust 

T Frith  Halton and St Helens Primary Care Trust 

J  Gibbon  Halton Borough Council 

S  Harris  Halton Borough Council 

M Henderson  Halton and St Helens Primary Care Trust 

B Hilton  Halton Borough Council 

A Hughes  Halton and St Helens Primary Care Trust 

D Johnson  Halton Borough Council 

J  Kelly  5BoroughsPartnership NHS Trust 

M Kenny  5BoroughsPartnership NHS Trust 

N Lunt  MIND Halton 

L  Marsden  Halton and St Helens Primary Care Trust 

S  Rippon  Care Services Improvement Partnership 

S  Rothwell  Halton Borough Council 

L  Smith  Halton Borough Council 

P Sturgeon  5BoroughsPartnership NHS Trust 

D Thompson  5BoroughsPartnership NHS Trust 

A  Travis  5BoroughsPartnership NHS Trust 

R  Vickers  Halton and St Helens Primary Care Trust 

R  Walker  5BoroughsPartnership NHS Trust 

L  Williams  Halton Voluntary Action 

A Williamson  Halton Borough Council 

L  Wormleighton  Halton and St Helens Primary Care Trust 

 

P
a

g
e
 4

2



REPORT TO: Executive Board 
 
DATE: 21st June 2007 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Environment  
 
SUBJECT: Alleygates and Gating Orders 
 
WARDS: All 
 

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.1 This report is to advise of new powers now available to the Council to make 

Gating Orders and proposes a policy to be adopted that would respond to all 
future requests for alleygates.  Also to request mainstream Council funding for 
the erection of alleygates, which are at present solely funded by Area Forums. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDED: That the Executive Board adopts the policy that requires 

all future proposed alleygates on public highways, (which can include 
Public Rights of Way), to be supported by a Gating Order, made under the 
provisions of Section 129A of the Highways Act 1980. 

 
3.0  SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 Section 2 of the Clean Neighbourhoods and Environment Act 2005 introduced a 

new power that allows councils to make, vary or revoke gating orders in respect 
of highways within their area. This has been effected by inserting new sections 
129A to 129G in the Highways Act 1980 that enable councils to restrict public 
access to any public highway, (which can include Public Rights of Way), by 
gating (at certain times of the day if applicable), without removing its underlying 
highway status. Local authorities are now able to make gating orders on grounds 
of anti-social behaviour as well as crime. 

 
3.2 In the past the Council has implemented a number of alley gating schemes. 

These have generally been confined to passages that provide access to the rear 
of terraced properties in the more traditionally laid out streets of the Borough. 
The Council has taken a pragmatic approach to implementing such schemes as 
until now the legislation available has been cumbersome and inappropriate. This 
approach has worked well but difficulties can arise when there is evidence of 
anti-social behaviour on pedestrian routes that are well used and provide access 
to wider areas. Recent examples include the footpaths that connect Addison 
Square in Widnes with Leigh Road and Highfield Road. 

 
3.3 It is proposed that in future all gating proposals on public highways should be 

supported by a Gating Order made under section 129A of the Highways Act. A 
more formal approach will allow the proper consideration of objections and 
representations. Such objections would be considered by the Executive Board 
Sub-Committee as is currently the case with Traffic Regulation Orders. In certain 
circumstances a public inquiry, conducted by the Council, may be required. 

Agenda Item 4aPage 43



Under the new legislation an objection from certain bodies will automatically 
cause a public inquiry to be held, if the relevant highway passes through their 
area. These authorities include: 

• the chief officer of a police force; 

• a fire and rescue authority; 

• any council (including parish councils); and 

• an NHS trust, NHS foundation trust
[...]
 and anti-social 

behaviour. However there will always be a balance to be struck when a 
proposed gating order affects a right of access for the general public rather than 
residents’ rear access to a limited number of properties.  

 
5.3 Each case will need to be considered on its own merits to avoid setting 

precedents that raise expectations for the gating of a large number of well-used 
paths across the Borough. This would significantly reduce accessibility on foot, 
whilst possibly just redistributing anti social behaviour.  

 

5.4   Home office guidance states that the intention of the gating order is to restrict 
the highway temporarily whilst the crime or anti-social behaviour is persistent. 
Once it is reduced the restrictions can be varied or revoked. It is therefore clear 
that under no circumstances should the existence of a gating order be used as a 
justification for a permanent closure of the highway on the grounds that it is “no 
longer necessary”. To permanently close the highway on the grounds of crime, a 
Special Extinguishment Order (under the CROW Act powers) would be required.  

 
6.0 RISK ANALYSIS 

 

6.1 There is a risk that if paths are gated the anti social behaviour may be 
redistributed elsewhere. However there is potentially a reduced risk for local 
residents resulting from anti social behaviour taking place on paths and 
alleyways. If there is not a safe and convenient alternative walking route there is 
a risk of an increase in car journeys, congestion and potentially road traffic 
casualties. 

 

7.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE LOCAL 

GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
7.1 Document   Available for inspection  Contact 

Guidance Relating to the  
Making of Gating Orders    www.respect.gov.uk        Jonathan Farmer Ext 3018 

Page 46



APPENDIX 

PROPOSED PROCEDURE FOR MAKING A GATING ORDER UNDER THE 
PROVISIONS OF THE HIGHWAYS ACT 1980 (GATING ORDERS) (ENGLAND) 
REGULATIONS 2006 (SI2006/537) 

 
All alleygate req
[...]
m Police, Fire, NHS or Parish Council.  

 
10. The Public Inquiry would be held no earlier than 42 days after the notice of the 
proposals are first published andthe Public Inquiry being publicised..  

 

Page 47



11. Once the Order is made a notice of the Order must be maintained indefinitely on 
site and be available for inspection at Council Offices explaining why the gate is 
there. 

 
11. A register and map of gating orders will be kept and orders reviewed on an annual 
basis. 

 
12. Orders may be varied or revoked as necessary using the same procedure. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 48



REPORT TO:  Executive Board 
 
DATE:   21st June 2007 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Environment 
 
SUBJECT:   Merseyside Waste Development Plan Document – Issues  

and Options Report 
 
WARDS:   All wards 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.1 The Executive Board, at its meeting on 25th January, agreed to prepare a 

consultation response to the questions posed in the Waste DPD Issues and 
Options (I and O) Report. The public consultation on the I and O Report 
happened between 19th March and 30th April 2007. The Local Development 
Framework Working Party held on 6 March 2007 received a report detailing 
the suggested response to the consultation questions posed in the I and O 
Report and resolved to note the report and comments.  

 
1.2 The Council is now required to make this consultation response submission to 

the Merseyside Environmental Advisory Service (MEAS) to make its views 
known on the options available to deal with waste planning. This report covers 
the Council’s recommended consultation response to the I and O Report 
consultation. 

 
1.3 The consultation exercise has been approached via the preparation of two-

consultation documents. There is a Full I and O Report and accompanying 
questionnaire together with a Summary I and O Report and accompanying 
questionnaire. This report covers the consultation responses to be given in 
the Summary I and O Report questionnaire and this is attached in Appendix 
One. Appendix Two contains the completed questionnaire that accompanies 
the Full Report. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: 

1. That the suggested responses to the key issue areas highlighted in this 
report and the proposed answers to the questionnaires accompanying 
the Full and Summary I and O Reports be submitted to MEAS as the 
formal response from Halton Borough Council. 

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

Background 
Halton is now participating with the other Merseyside Councils in the 
preparation of a joint plan for waste related development across Merseyside.  
This will be a statutory plan and has to follow the legal requirements for 
preparation according to the 2004 Planning Act.  The first stages were the 
preparation of a sustainability appraisal scoping report and an issues and 
options report, each of which have been subject to public consultation.  

Agenda Item 4bPage 49



 
The SA Scoping Report sets the context and provides baseline information in 
order to provide a starting point from which to appraise the social, economic 
and environmental effects of implementing the Waste DPD.  This was 
published on 6th December 2006 and consulted upon for a five week period 
ending on 18th Jan 2007. 

 
The Issues and Options Report has been prepared by the Merseyside 
Environmental Advisory Service on behalf of the local authorities, overseen by 
an officer steering group. These local authorities, including Halton’s Executive 
Board agreed that the I and O Report should be published for public 
consultation between 19th March and 30th April 2007.   

 
Response to Issues and Options Report Consultation 
The full version of the Report is a detailed and complex document that is not 
suited to broad public consultation. Therefore a Summary Report was 
produced which is more suited to the general public although it does cover the 
same issues as the full vers
[...]
a Based Development Control Policies 
Not all locations with potential for waste management facilities will be 
identified through the site search methodology.  There will therefore be a 
requirement to include criteria based policies based within the Waste DPD to 
assess forthcoming planning applications on non-allocated sites. 
 
OPTION 9A - Criteria-based development control policies are included in the 
Waste DPD which allows applications at non-allocated sites to be assessed. 
 
OPTION 9B - Do not include criteria-based development control policies in the 
Waste DPD but instead rely upon applications at non-allocated sites being 
assessed against other policies in the other local authority Development Plan 
Documents. 

Page 57



 
Question 25, Suggested Response: Option 9A 
 
Reason: It is important that criteria based development control policies are 
included but care should be taken that this does not overlap or contradict 
generic development control policies in individual local planning authorities 
development plans. 

 
4.0  POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 

These are explored in depth by the suggested responses to the issues and 
options in the previous section. 
 

5.0   OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 

The Council’s response as a planning authority to the issues and options 
overlaps with its role as a waste management authority.  The suggested 
responses in this report have been made in consultation with Waste 
Management Services. 
 
It is imperative that the Council responds to this consultation to ensure its 
views are known. The Council is a key partner in the production of the Joint 
Merseyside Waste Development Plan Document. The main risk associated 
with this report would be in not participating in the consultation and therefore 
missing an opportunity in sub-regional plan making. 
 
List of Background Papers 
 
Document    Place of Inspection   Contact 
 
Halton Borough Council,   Planning and Policy Division, Andrew 
Knowsley Council, Liverpool  Rutland House or   Pannell 
City Council, St Helens Council,  www.wasteplanningmerseyside. 
Sefton Council and Wirral   gov.uk 
Council, Joint Waste  
Development Plan  
Document, Issues and Options  
Report and Appendices  
November 2006 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 58



 

Page 59



Executive Board 7
th
 June. Waste DPD. Appendix One. 

 1 

ISSUES AND OPTIONS SUMMARY REPORT FOR PUBLIC 

CONSULTATION – QUESTIONNAIRE 

 

Thank you for reading this report and completing the consultation questions.  

Your responses will be collated into a ‘Results of Consultation Report’ and 

carefully considered in further development of the Waste DPD. 

 

Please fill in your name and address below if you wish to be invited to attend any 

future stakeholder events, and tick which stakeholder events you would be most 

interested in.  Return to Merseyside EAS to the address on page 1.

 

Environmental  

Economic  

Health  

Social  

Transport  

ALL X 

 

Name Andrew Pannell 

Address HBC Planning Division, 

Rutland House, Halton Lea, 

Runcorn, WA7 2GW 

 

Tel: 0151 4242 2061 

Email  Andrew.Pannell@halton.gov.uk 

 

Question 3- Waste Minimisation 

Which is your preferred option:  1A  

 

 
 

If you wish to respond on issues relating to evidence gaps please refer to the full 

issues and options report and questionnaire. 

 

Question 4 - Self-Sufficiency in Merseyside: 

Do you believe that Merseyside should plan to make provision for all waste 

arising within its borders and aim for self-sufficiency? 

The majority of  Merseyside’s waste should be managed within the boundaries of 

the sub-region. Merseyside should be self sufficient in management of all waste 

except for hazardous waste, low level radioactive waste and sewage sludge. 

Are there any specific wastes that you consider Merseyside should be self-

sufficient in the management of (please mark relevant box(es))? 

 

X Municipal Solid Waste 

X Commercial Waste 

X Industrial Waste 

X Construction, Demolition

Minutes of the meeting


EXECUTIVE BOARD 
 
At a meeting of the Executive Board on Thursday, 21 June 2007 at the Marketing Suite, 
Municipal Building 
 
 

 
Present: Councillors Polhill (Chairman), Gerrard, Harris, McInerney, Swain, 
Wright and Wharton  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillors McDermott, D. Cargill and Nelson 
 
Absence declared on Council business: Councillor (none) 
 
Officers present: D. Johnson, D. Parr, L. Derbyshire, G Meehan, D Tregea and 
M. Winstanley 
 
Also in attendance: (none) 

 

 
 
 Action 
EXB11 MINUTES  
  
 The minutes of 7th June 2007 were taken as read and 

signed as a correct record. 
 

   
EXB12 IMPROVEMENT REVIEW, MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES  
  
 The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Health and Community which described the 
process and key findings of the Improvement Review of 
Community Mental Health Services, which took place in 
Halton in January/February 2007. 

 
The Board was advised that a detailed action plan had 

been developed to implement service improvements as 
identified by the review.  The action plan addressed all the 
issues raised as areas for improvement in the review. 

 
The Board noted that services that were either 

provided or commissioned by the Authority had received 
some very positive comments.  In addition, the areas for 
further development was also noted. 

 
RESOLVED: That the Action Plan as set out in 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 

ITEMS DEALT WITH  
UNDER POWERS AND DUTIES  
EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 

 

 



Appendix 2 to the report be endorsed. - Health and 
Community  

   
EXB13 ALLEY GATES AND GATING ORDERS  
  
 The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Environment which advised of new powers now 
available to the Council to make Gating orders and 
proposed a policy to be adopted that would respond to all 
future requests for alley gates.   

 
The Board noted that the installation of alley gates had 

successfully contributed to the overall reduction of crime in 
the Borough. 

 
RESOLVED: That the policy that requires all future 

proposed alley gates on public highways (which can include 
Public Rights of Way) to be supported by a Gating Order, 
made under the provisions of Section 129A of the Highways 
Act 1980 be adopted. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
-  Environment  

   
EXB14 MERSEYSIDE WASTE DEVELOPMENT PLAN 

DOCUMENT – ISSUES AND OPTIONS REPORT 
 

  
 The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Environment which represented the Council’s 
recommended consultation response to the Waste DPD 
Issues and Options report  (I and O report).   

 
An amendment to Appendix 2 of the report had been 

circulated to reflect an amended answer to question five. 
       
It was noted that a further report on the outcome of the 

consultation would be presented to the Board in due course. 
 
RESOLVED: That the suggested responses to the key 

issue areas highlighted in the report and the proposed 
answers to the questionnaires accompanying the Full and 
Summary Issues and Options Report be submitted to 
Merseyside Environmental Advisory Service as the formal 
response from Halton Borough Council. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
-  Environment  

   
MINUTES ISSUED: 22nd June 2007 
CALL IN: 29th June 2007 
Any matter decided by the Executive Board may be called in no 
later than 29th June 2007 

 

  
 
 

Meeting ended at 2.15 pm 


